RESOLUTION NO. 4905

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT FUNDS THROUGH NATIONAL SAFE KIDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF OBTAINING CHILD SAFETY SEATS.

WHEREAS, the Albany City Council at its September 8, 2003, meeting approved, by Resolution No. 4875, the Fire Department to apply for a grant through National Safe Kids for the purpose of obtaining child safety seats for distribution to the public through the Fire Department's Child Safety Seat Clinics; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department applied for and has been notified of an award of \$500 for the purpose of obtaining child safety seats.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the City of Albany accepts the National Safety Kids grant in the amount of \$500 for the purpose of obtaining child safety seats for distribution to the public through the Fire Department's Child Safety Seat Clinics and authorizes the City Manager to execute the agreement and conditions for acceptance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following account numbers shall be applied to the grant:

Resources

National Safe Kids 05-650-61111-6900 <u>Debit</u> \$500

Requirements

Materials & Supplies 05-650-66505-6900

\$500

Credit

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 22ND DAY OF OCTOBER, 2003.

Charles 7/1

ATTEST:

City Clerk

G \Lorri\Grants\National Safe Kids Grant Award Resolution dot